

City of San Leandro

Civic Center 835 East 14th Street San Leandro, California

Legislation Text

File #: 12-176, Version: 1

ADOPT: Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute an Agreement with Red Cloud, Inc. for Purchase of Radios and Equipment to Comply with the East Bay Regional Communications System Authority Interoperability Project (authorizes an agreement in an approximate amount of \$469,300 from multiple funds)

WHEREAS, the City of San Leandro (City) is a member of the East Bay Regional Communications System Authority (EBRCSA), a joint powers authority organized and existing under the laws of the State of California pursuant to a Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement dated as of September 11, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the EBRCSA is authorized to acquire, plan, design, finance, construct, operate, and maintain a P-25 compliant communications system serving Alameda and Contra Costa counties and individual political jurisdictions therein (Project), including the City; and

WHEREAS, the Project Operating Agreement dated February 1, 2011 sets forth the terms and conditions for the EBRCSA's acquisition, construction, and operation of the Project for the benefit of its members and subscribers, including the City; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of new portable and vehicle radios and equipment is necessary to bring the City into compliance with the EBRCSA Project Operating Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Red Cloud, Inc. is the local distributor of the necessary radios and equipment and provides discounts on purchases based on a contract with Contra Costa County.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of San Leandro does RESOLVE as follows:

- 1. That the City Manager is authorized to execute an agreement with Red Cloud, Inc., subject to the approval of the City Attorney; and
- 2. That an original executed agreement shall be attached to and made a part of this resolution.